
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Council Overview Board  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 2 
March 2016 at 10.30 
am 

Ashcombe Suite 
County Hall 
Penrhyn Road 
Kingston upon Thames 
KT1 2DN 

Bryan Searle or Lucy Collier 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 7368 
 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk. 
 

This meeting will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please contact Bryan Searle or Lucy 

Collier on 020 8541 7368. 
 

 
Members 

Mr Steve Cosser (Chairman), Mr Eber Kington (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, Mr 
Bill Chapman, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mr Bob Gardner Mr Michael Gosling,, Dr Zully Grant-Duff, 

Mr David Harmer, Mr David Ivison,  Mr Nick Harrison, Mr Colin Kemp, Mrs Denise 
Saliagopoulos, Mrs Hazel Watson and Mr Keith Witham 

 
Ex Officio Members: 

Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Chairman of the County Council) and Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Vice-
Chairman of the County Council) 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for all 
Council Services 

HR and Organisational Development 

Budget strategy/Financial Management IMT 

Improvement Programme, Productivity and 
Efficiency 

Procurement 

Equalities and Diversity Other support functions 

Corporate Performance Management Risk Management  

Corporate and Community Planning Europe 

Property Communications 

Contingency Planning Public Value Review programme and process 



 
Page 2 of 4 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 

1/16  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2/16  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
Minutes from 28 January to follow. 
 

 

3/16  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest 
of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a 
person with whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom the member is living as if they were civil 
partners and the member is aware they have the interest. 

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.   

 

 

4/16  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (25 February). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(22 February). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5/16  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Responses have been received on the following Items: 
 
-Orbis Public Law 
-Revenue & Capital Budget 2016-2017 to 2020-2021 
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

6/16  CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 
 
 

 

7/16  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 

(Pages 7 
- 18) 



 
Page 3 of 4 

The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

8/16  STAFF SURVEY REPORT 
 
To present the Employee Survey Results since September 2011 and 
provide expertise in the areas of employee engagement and advocacy. 
 
"Please note that ownership and Intellectual Property Rights in all data, the 
evaluation analysis, methodology and materials rests and remains with 
Best Companies Limited. Best Companies grants a limited right for the 
organisation being surveyed to use the information we provided internally 
within their organisation solely for the purpose of improvement. 
 
In addition, to the above, the methodology, survey and question items 
contained are all covered by copyright and must not be reproduced without 
the express written permission of Best Companies. 
 
Best Companies are comfortable with the data held within this report being 
produced for internal staff development and improvement but has 
requested this is not reproduced for any other purpose." 
 

(Pages 
19 - 30) 

9/16  CYBER SECURITY & IMT REPORT 
 
The Board will review the Security Report and the different 
background items which will cover an update on IT, activity to 
maintain the cyber security of the organisation, the security 
programme and the overall Information Management and Technology 
(IMT) work programme. 
 

(Pages 
31 - 58) 

10/16  TRUST FUNDS REPORT 
 
To provide Members with an outline of the current arrangements for 
managing the Council’s Trust Funds in the context of a recent Internal 
Audit report. 
 

(Pages 
59 - 64) 

11/16  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held at 10 am on 13 April 2016. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: Date Not Specified 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 
   

FIELD_TITLE 



 

  

 
 

Council Overview Board 
2 March 2016 

 

 
RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 

BOARD 

 

 
 

1. The Board is asked to review the attached responses from the Cabinet 
to recommendations made at the last meeting: 

 
Item 5A - Revenue and Capital Budget 2016/17 to 2020/21 

 
Item 5B – Orbis Public Law 

 
 

Recommendation: 

 
 That the Board reviews the attached responses and considers whether it 

wishes to make any further comments or recommendations to the 
Cabinet on these issues. 

 
 

Next Steps: 

 
Any further comments or recommendations will be submitted to the Cabinet at 
its next meeting.  
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact:  
Bryan Searle, Senior Manager, Cabinet, Committees and Appeals 
 
Contact details: 020 8541 9019, bryans@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers: None. 
 

Page 1

Item 5/16



This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 5A 

CABINET RESPONSE TO COUNCIL OVERVIE
[...]
er 
2015 

FINANCIAL 
PROSPECTS FOR 
THE MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 

That scrutiny boards provide income 
generation targets and scrutinise the 
effect that staffing reductions will 
have on the wider delivery of 
services. 

Scrutiny 
Officers/Scrutiny 
Boards 

An update was provided at the 28 
January 2016 meeting. 

Completed 

2 
December 
2015 

FINANCIAL 
PROSPECTS FOR 
THE MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 

Central Government is lobbied to 
enable Districts & Boroughs to raise 
an additional 2% in Council Tax for 
Social Care.   
 

 This was discussed as part of the 
budget recommendations item on 
January 2016. 

Completed 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

www.surreycc.gov.uk 

Council Overview Board – Forward Work 
Programme 

2016 

 

 

 

 

 Property Strategy (with focus on investment 

Strategy) 

 

13 April 2016 

 Shareholder Board Annual Report 
 

1 June 2016 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

S 
 

Council Overview Board 
 

2 March 2016 

Staff Survey Report 

 

Purpose of the report:  

To provide an update to Members on the Employee Survey Results.  

Background 
 
In 2015, Best Companies were appointed by SCC to administer a three year programme of 
annual employee surveys.  Best Companies are recognised as being associated with ‘The 
Sunday Times Best Companies’ report and providing expertise in the areas of employee 
engagement and advocacy.  In addition, they are able to provide benchmarking data on 
other organisations’ employee initiatives and successes and have provided us with extensive 
data based on our survey responses, including demographic analysis and overall 
engagement scores. 
 
The last full Surrey survey was completed in September 2011 and whilst small locally 
managed surveys have been completed since this time, there has been no comprehensive 
survey telling us accurately how our people are feeling about working for Surrey.  We 
recognised Best Companies expertise in 
[...]
iance and the technical 
security controls to needed to protect the organisation against cyber threats.  

 

 IMT incident Response (including Security) has recently been audited by 
internal audit. 

 

 A security programme is underway to update Surrey County Council’s security 
strategies and tools. 

 

 IMT has work programme of over 100 projects including cross cutting 
programmes like the Modern Worker and projects being delivered across all of 
the frontline services. 

 

 The IT and Cyber Security item will consist of slides (as a report), internal audit                       
report that was recently produced (rated effective) and the summary of IT 
projects booklet. 

 

Recommendations 

 

 It is recommended that the Board review the reports and make any 
recommendations as appropriate. 

 
 

Next steps 

 
The Scrutiny Board will review the Security Report and the work programme at the 
next meeting.  
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Report contact: Chris Millard 
Contact details: 020 8541 7997 chris.millard@surreycc.gov.uk 
Sources/background papers:  

Report 

Page 31

Item 9/16

mailto:chris.millard@surreycc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

•The IMT Network and Security Team consists of 6 staff with responsibility for our IT 

security compliance, network infrastructure, technical security controls and Contact 

Centre telephony system.  
 

•IMT currently hold the following IT Security certifications, 

•ISO 27001 – International standard for Information Security Management 

System  

•PCI DSS – Payment Card Industry security standard 

•PSN Certification – Public Sector Network security standard 

•IG SoC – NHS information Security Standard 
 

•‘State of the Art’ security technologies are deployed to protect the infrastructure form 

the Cyber threat. 
 

•Recent internal audit has reviewed the IT Incident management and found them 

adequate, appropriate, and effective. 

 

 

 

IMT Networks and Security Team 

P
age 33



IMT deal with a large number of  cyber threats to the organisation on an 

ongoing basis. These include: 

 

Email based attacks 

• We process 25 million email messages a year 

• 14 million are spam (including 42,000 viruses) identified and 

blocked 

Internet based attacks 

• 30,000 attacks are identified and blocked each year. 

Recent notable events 

• Lincolnshire County Council Cyber attack (and Cyber Ransom) 

• HSBC Cyber attack 

• SCC Virus attack on the 2nd February where the network was 

bombarded viruses for  a 3 hour period. 

 

This gives you an insight into issues the IMT team deal with. We do, 

however, depend on all staff taking their security  

responsibilities seriously and being vigilant. 

 

 

Attack Vectors 

P
age 34



 

•The security review is an update of our security policy and approach, 

including security training for all, introduction of new tools and 

techniques, more open internet access , access from home equipment 

and a review of supporting security technology 

 

•In the past we have protected all of our services to the same high level 

of security, regardless of the sensitivity of the information they deal with. 

This is secure but overly restrictive. We are moving to a more 

personalised and risk based approach, which will support innovation and 

collaboration. 

 

•IMT are trying to make our services more flexible where we can, but 

recognising the key risks to the organisation, improve our ability to 

protect the organisation and keep those who need to be secure; Secure!  

 

 

 

Security Programme - What is it? 

P
age 35



 

•To be able to communicate and share data with our partners. 

 

•To respond to requests from the services to provide more internet 
access. 

 
•To enable staff to use their own equipment to access IT systems, where 

appropriate based on the sensitivity of the data they handle, allowing 

them to work more flexibly. 

 
•To maintain PSN compliance but not stifle info sharing and the use of 

modern technology 

 

•To reflect the SCC Core Values – we have ‘Listened’ to the requests to 

review security and we are ‘Trusting’ staff to be ‘Responsible and 

Respectful’ with the proposed changes. 

 

Why are we doing this? 

P
age 36



s 
So far we have: 

 

• Launched new ‘shorter’ IT security policy to make the information more 

accessible 

 

• Launched a new Security e-learning module – available to all online 

 

• Opened the internet to all staff  to many more sites – Facebook / Twitter / 

You tube / Twitpic (and others) with appropriate guidance 

 

•We have rolled out two new security products called Smoothwall  and 

Splunk , these allow IMT staff to monitor  usage easily, give access to 

Internet sites easily and investigate issues where needed. These are key to 

protecting the organisation in an ever more hostile technology world. 
 

 

How are we making changes? 

P
age 37



Future plans: 

 

•Further opening of internet access (all sites apart from inappropriate / 

malicious / malware etc) 

 

•Implement O356 which will give access to Surrey email, calendar and 

documents on user’s personal devices. 

 

•Review our data classification and where we store our secure and non 

secure data 

 

•Allow access to more systems and data from locations outside SCC 

including personal devices and partner offices to support flexible and 

partnership working. 
 

How are we making changes? 

P
age 38



S 

    1 of 14 

 
 

SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL 
AUDIT REPORT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

Review of  
Incident Response 

2015/16  
 
 
 

 
 
 
Prepared for:  Paul Brocklehurst, Head of IMT 

        

 
 

Prepared by:  Nighat Sheikh Senior Auditor   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Sue Lewry-Jones 
Chief Internal Auditor 
Surrey County Council 
County Hall          
Kingston upon Thames 
Surrey 
KT1 2EA 

 
 

February 2016  

Page 39



Internal Audit  
IMT Incident Respo
[...]
access to information regarding the youth they 
work with. 

 Youth Technical Services - A case management and electronic record 
system to both plan, record and review the assessment, planning and 
intervention of young people.   

P
age 58



 

S 
 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Board 
 

2 March 2016 

Trust Funds 

Purpose of the report:  

This report provides members with an outline of the current arrangements for managing the 

council’s Trust Funds in the context of a recent Internal Audit report. 

Background 

1. Many local authorities act as trustees for funds that have been set up for charitable, or 

non-charitable, purposes. These are known as Trust Funds. It is common for these Trust 

Funds to be set up with a bequest from a local resident for a specific purpose. In some 

cases, the County Council may also have made a contribution to the Trust Fund. 

2. Surrey County Council (SCC) currently acts as custodian trustee, where it holds the 

property of the trust, for 44 trusts and acts as one of several trustees for a further 4 Trust 

Funds. A schedule of these funds is included in the Appendix. 

3. Many of the Trust Funds were established in the mid 20th century, although some are 

considerably older, and the nature and purpose of some trusts is no longer relevant 

today.  

4. This report to the Council Overview Board has been requested following an Internal 

Audit report.  

Service Management 

5. At the time that many of these Trust Funds were established, and passed over to the 

County Council, the Committee structure still operated. The responsibility and 

trusteeship was overseen by the relevant committee and of the 44 trusts, 34 are 

education or school based.  

6. Over time, the aims and objectives of many trusts has become obsolete or the schools to 

which they related no longer exist. By the time the council moved to an Executive and 

Page 59

Item 10/16



 

scrutiny committee model in the late 1990s, many of the Trust Funds had be
[...]
d.  

19. Although the ongoing management of Trusts may be delegated to officers of the County 

Council, the responsibility, decision-making and oversight of the trusts rests with the 

Councillors of the County Council where the Council is the sole trustee. Alternatives to 

this could be investigated, including delegation to the relevant cabinet member for the 

management of the Trust Funds in order to amend the Articles of Association of the 

Trusts, authorise their closure and transfer of funds. 

Actions 

20. The action plan consists of two stages. The first stage initiates a “tidy up”, getting SCC’s 

‘house in order’ and slimming down the number of trusts. The second stage is to 

determine the future management and control of those Trust Funds remaining with the 

County Council. 

21. The first stage would involve indentifying and grouping the Trust Funds into three broad 

categories. These would be i) Obsolete Funds; ii) Funds that could be ‘resurrected’; and 

iii) Active Trust Funds. 

22. For Obsolete Trust Funds, the council could initiate a process of winding up and closing, 

or merging. This would involve passing the monies across to identifiable recipients, such 

as schools or other established charitable Trust Funds with similar aims and objectives.  

23. The options for those trusts categorised as “could be resurrected” include the following.  

a. Dissolve and wind up, pass money across to identified school 

b. Merge into a consolidated Trust 

c. Assign responsibility over to another Charitable Trust 

d. Keep, promote and reinvigorate the trust in house 

24. The options for Active Trusts are also as follows: 

Page 61



 

a. Dissolve and wind up, pass money across to identified recipient 

b. Merge and consolidate where appropriate 

c. Hand over to the Community Foundation for Surrey 

d. Keep, promote and manage the trust in house. 

25. SCC would need to approach the Charity Commission to see if the Trusts’ governing 

documents 
[...]
o provide prizes for nature study at St Marys Shackleford

Robert Beloe Trust 

Fund
£7.34 £2,041.00 No Yes To assist teachers to make visits of a training or study nature

Roberts Memorial Trust 

Fund
£10.63 £2,861.77 £44.00 No Yes

To assist a boy recommended by the head at Dorking County School 

in preparing for his future career

Stedmen-Methuen Trust 

Fund
£26.74 £7,432.87 No Yes To provide a scholarship to pupils living in the Guildford area

Tulk Bequest £13,314.50 £367,404.39 £368,733.00 No Yes To provide outdoor sports facilities for Surrey secondary schools

Unwin Award £3.58 £995.14 No Yes To provide an annual prize at Kingfield School

Wheeler-St Witley Trust 

Fund
£1.67 £465.40 No Yes

To be used by SCC to exercise their power and duties under the 

Education Act

Whyteleaf City Girls 

Prize Trust Fund
£0.54 £150.98 No Yes To provide a prize at the Whyteleafe County Grammar School

Winter Prize Trust Fund £0.91 £252.32 No Yes To award bibles as prizes at Caterham County Schools

Woolmer Hill Education 

Trust Fund
£12.52 £3,479.52 No Yes To financially assist pupils in Hazelmere

Yarrow Trust Fund £2,191.06 £121,526.38 No Yes To provide educational facilities in Hindhead district

Schools

P
age 64


	Agenda
	5/16 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE SCRUTINY BOARD
	CABINET RESPONSE TO COUNCIL OVERVIEW BOAR1
	Item 05B - CM response to COB recs-Orbis Public Law

	7/16 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	02. Recommendations Tracker 23 February 2016
	02. new FWP

	8/16 STAFF SURVEY REPORT
	Appendix 5 Staff Survey Feb16

	9/16 CYBER SECURITY & IMT REPORT
	COB Security Report
	Incident Response Report
	Incident Response completed MAP
	~4794332

	10/16 TRUST FUNDS REPORT
	Appendix 1 trust funds




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW BOARD held at 10.30 
am on 2 March 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 13 April 2016. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Steve Cosser 

* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Mr Michael Gosling 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr Nick Harrison 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Vice-Chairman of the County Council 
 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 

11/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Mark Brett-Warburton.  There were no 
substitutions. 
 

12/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING:  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a true record of the 
meeting. 
 

13/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

14/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

15/16 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD  [Item 5] 



 

Page 2 of 7 

 
The responses from the Cabinet in relation to the Revenue & Capital Budget 
and Orbis Public Law were agreed by the Board. 
 

16/16 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
This item was included on the agenda in error and was withdrawn. 
 

17/16 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 7] 
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 
 

1. It was noted that the first Council Overview Board Bulletin would be 
available in April 2016, and updates for the Carbon & Energy Policy 
actions from October 2015 and the HR & OD and Agency Staff actions 
from November 2015 would be provided through the bulletin  
 

2. The Welfare Reform Task Group was due to meet in April 2016, and a 
progress update would be provided in the Board’s Bulletin in May 
2016. 
 

3. It was agreed that the following items would be added to the work 
programme for the meetings in April and June 2016: 
 
Strategic Risk Register – review of the risks included and the risk 
levels identified. 
 
Budget Scrutiny - review of the scrutiny arrangements for the 2016/17 
bubget and opportunities for the improvement in the process for the 
future. 
 
The Council’s Senior Management Structure – explanation of the 
changes made to the senior management structure and the 
costs/savings as a result (including the consequent impacts from 
changes to the responsibilities of staff at other levels). 
 
Agency Staffing – review of the overall costs and use of agency staff. 
 

4. It was noted that a specific report on Surrey Choices would be 
included as part of the Shareholder Board Annual item in June 2016.  
The Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee would be invited 
to attend for this item. 

 
18/16 STAFF SURVEY REPORT  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Amy Bailey, Strategic Change and Efficiency Manager 
Ken Akers, HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 



 

Page 3 of 7 

 
1. The Board expressed disappointment regarding the low response rate to the 

survey and asked how a better response rate could be achieved in the next 
survey, which was due to happen October 2016. The Strategic Change and 
Efficiency Manager agreed that the response rate was disappointing and 
informed the Board of the clear guidelines set by Best Companies (the 
organisation commissioned to run the survey), which meant that the Council 
was not able to promote the survey in advance because it was in competition 
with other organisations.  However, now that the first survey had been held 
there was more scope to raise awareness of future surveys. Whilst the last full 
Surrey survey was completed in September 2011, a series of small locally-
managed surveys had been completed since that time.  These would now be 
better managed so that the Best Companies survey would not overlap with 
other mechanisms for canvassing staff opinion, and this was also expected to 
improve the response rate. The Board were informed that the Benchmarking 
data were available and would be circulated to members in due course. 
 

2. Concerns were expressed regarding the area of Fair Deal as it received the 
lowest overall score in the survey. The HR Relationship Manager explained 
that the Council was currently consulting on a new Pay and Reward scheme, 
which aimed to develop a better pay structure for staff and address some of 
the issues raised. It was stated that the aim was to become an employer of 
choice and fulfill commitments to residents at the highest possible standard. 
The consultation period would end on 22 April 2016. Unions would then be 
consulted and recommendations made to the People, Performance and 
Development Committee (PPDC).  So far over 800 managers had attended 
briefings, and 2,200 members of staff had signed up to attend one of the 
consultation events.  The aim was to implement changes by 1 July 2016. The 
Council Overview Board would review the outcomes of the consultation prior 
to the PPDC meeting. 
 

3. It was reported that when comparing overall scores to other organisations, the 
County Council generally scored positively for areas such as My Manager, 
Personal Growth, My Team and Wellbeing. It was said that the factors which 
were below the benchmark were Leadership and Fair Deal. The Board 
requested further a further break-down of the results by service.  
 

4. Whilst acknowledging the positive results in many areas of the survey, the 
Board highlighted the fact that one of the lowest scores was in response to 
the question about senior managers doing a lot of telling and not much 
listening.  The Board asked whether this was an issue for particular services 
and whether more could be done to embed the Council’s coaching culture. It 
was noted that the Council would continue to invest in its coaching approach 
and the High Performance Development Programme (HPDP) for managers.  
‘Leading with Confidence’ events for middle managers had also recently been 
held.  The Council was using the survey results to inform its improvement 
strategy, and had also commissioned Surrey University to review the 
effectiveness of the HPDP programme.  The Pay & Reward scheme would 
focus on performance and engagement, and the skills required of managers 
would be a key focus of the appraisal process. 
 

5. In relation to welfare issues flagged up by the survey, the Council had signed 
up to the Healthy Workplace Charter and had re-tendered for Occupational 
Health support and guidance to incorporate physiotherapy and mental 
wellbeing. 



 

Page 4 of 7 

 
6. It was agreed  each Scrutiny Board Chairman would consider whether there 

were any specific issues from the staff survey for their service areas which 
would require further scrutiny.  

 
 
Resolved: 
 
(a) That a further break-down of the staff survey results by service be 

provided to the Board. 
 

(b) That Scrutiny Board Chairman consider whether there were any 
specific issues from the staff survey for their areas which would 
require further scrutiny. 
 

(c) That the outcomes of the review of the effectiveness of the High 
Performance Development Programme be shared with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board. 

 
(d) That a further break-down of the bench marking data which 

compares other employers to be provided to the Board. 
Action by: Ken Akers/Amy Bailey 

 
 
 

19/16 CYBER SECURITY & IMT REPORT  [Item 9] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Paul Brocklehurst, Head of IMT 
Chris Millard, Group Manager, Business Solutions 
Morgan Rees, Technical Delivery Manager 
Lorraine Juniper, Programmes Manager 
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 
 

1. The report was introduced by the Group Manager of Business 
Solutions who explained that the IMT Service had responsibility for 
security compliance and the technical security controls needed to 
protect the organisation against cyber threats. It was highlighted to 
Members that due to the challenging world with ongoing new 
technology including social media there are ongoing risks with 
sensitive information.  
 

2. It was stated they were currently undergoing a security review to 
update the security policy and approach, including security training, 
new tools and techniques and more internet access and review of 
supporting security technology. The focus would be on tailoring 
security to people’s jobs, including opening up access to websites and 
applications where it was appropriate to the role. 
 



 

Page 5 of 7 

3. The Technical Delivery Manager informed the Board that they 
currently have undertaken a number of operation tests for Cyber 
attacks including internet based attacks to ensure they are identified 
and blocked each year. The Board was informed that the IMT service 
had trailed two new security products known as ‘Smoothwall’ and 
‘Splunk’ which had allowed IMT staff to monitor usage easily and also 
give access to Internet sites. The purpose of these was to protect the 
organisation in a more hostile technical world. 
 

4. It was noted that the virus attack against the County Council on 2 
February 2016 did not disrupt any Council activity or result in direct 
costs to the Council, and the IMT team was reviewing security 
arrangements in the light of the attack.  
 

5. The Council worked under the same compliance regime as East 
Sussex,  used the same security tools and technology and worked 
together to share intelligence.  Therefore integration as a result of the 
Orbis partnership would not impact negatively on either party. The 
audit report provided reassurance about the security arrangements in 
place. 
 

6.  It was reported that technology boards for each directorate were 
responsible for deciding items for inclusion in the project work plan.  
Projects were funded from a combination of service and IMT central 
funding, with IMT funding used to support the top priority projects. The 
technology boards were chaired by senior managers. The Board 
requested further details about the process for agreeing funding 
decisions for IMT projects.  Once this information had been reviewed 
the Board would decide if there were further areas it wished to 
scrutinise. 
 

7. The Board noted that savings were achieved by re-negotiating 
contracts rather than by putting projects on hold, and the team had 
been working very effectively over the last eighteen months to ensure 
cost savings were made.  

 
8. The Board noted that Paul Brocklehurst, the Head of IMT, would be 

leaving the Council at the end of the month. The Chairman thanked 
him on behalf of the Board for his contribution at Surrey, and it was 
reported that his replacement would be Matt Scott from East Sussex 
County Council, who would fulfil the role for both Councils.  

 
Resolved:  That the Board reviews the further details to be provided 
about the process for agreeing funding decisions for IMT projects and 
decides if there are further areas it wishes to scrutinise. 

 
20/16 TRUST FUNDS REPORT  [Item 10] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Saba Hussain, Strategic Partnerships & Policy Manager  



 

Page 6 of 7 

 
Key points raised in the discussion: 
 

1. The Chairman of the Board introduced and thanked the Deputy 
Finance Officer for the report. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
explained that many local authorities acted as trustees for funds that 
had been set up for charitable or non-charitable purposes, known as 
Trust Funds. It was stated that the County Council may contribute to 
the Funds.  
 

2. Responsibility for the ongoing management of Trusts was delegated to 
officers of the County Council, and clarification was sought about 
whether overall responsibility rested with Councillors, as stated in 
paragraph 19 of the report, or with the Council as a body.  

 
 

3. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer informed the Board that one of 
Surrey County Council’s largest Trust Fund was the Tulk Bequest, and 
the purpose of the fund was to provide outdoor sports facilities for 
Surrey secondary schools. Members queried whether residents knew 
the full details regarding this and other trust funds and whether they 
were eligible to apply. It was noted that in some cases the criteria 
would need to be changed so that the funds could be accessed, and 
the Council would need to ensure that the funds were used for 
charitable purposes. 
 

4. Officers updated the Board that the County Council had previously 
transferred some trusts to the charity Community Foundation for 
Surrey who ensured the trusts were used for the benefit of Surrey 
residents in the way the trust was originally intended.   The transfer of 
dormant trust funds to Community Foundations is supported by the 
Charity Commission. 

 
Michael Gosling left the meeting at 12.27pm.  
 Keith Witham left the meeting at 12.30pm. 

 
Resolved: 

That a task group be established to review the Council’s trust funds 
and report back to the Board: members to be Steve Cosser, Nick 
Harrison and Mark Brett-Warburton (or another member of the 
Education & Skills Board) 

 
Further Information to be Provided: 
Clarification to be provided about whether overall responsibility for trust funds 
rests with Councillors or with the Council as a body. 
 

21/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
13 April 2016. 
 



 

Page 7 of 7 

 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.40pm. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


